2013 ..... 20,343 203,044
2014 and thereafter..... 49,996 499,012

Total..... ¥291,810 $2,912,566

Each amount for the period from 2009 to 2011 is the minimum amount of the scheduled payment.

In addition to the above long-term debt, deposits payable to
customers, included in other long-term liabilities, were ¥5,727
million (US$57,161 thousand) and ¥5,231 million at March 31, 2008

and 2007, respectively, and the applicable interest rates were
0.45% and 0.38% at March 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

60 Kao Corporation Annual Report 2008

a) Finance leases:
The Companies lease certain buildings, machinery, computer equipment and other assets.

The pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an
“as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31, 2008 and 2007 was as follows:

Millions of yen

2008 2007
Buildings and Machinery, equipment Buildings and Machinery, equipment

structures and other assets Total structures and other assets Total

Acquisition cost..... ¥9,520 ¥4,341 ¥13,861 ¥8,632 ¥6,866 ¥15,498
Accumulated depreciation... 2,429 3,425 5,854 1,881 4,831 6,712

Net leased property..... ¥7,091 ¥   916 ¥  8,007 ¥6,751 ¥2,035 ¥  8,786

Thousands of U.S. dollars

2008

Buildings and Machinery, equipment
structures and other assets Total

Acquisition cost..... $95,019 $43,328 $138,347
Accumulated depreciation... 24,244 34,185 58,429

Net leased property..... $70,775 $  9,143 $  79,918

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

2008 2007 2008

Due within one year ..... ¥1,134 ¥1,677 $11,318
Due after one year ..... 6,873 7,109 68,600

Total..... ¥8,007 ¥8,786 $79,918

b) Operating leases:
The minimum rental commitments under noncancellable operating leases as of March 31, 2008 and 2007 were as follows: